

No. 20-1569

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAWN DESROSIERS, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

CHARLES D. BAKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF MASSACHUSETTS,

RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
James J. McQuaid
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. LaSalle St., Ste. 1690
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

June 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
& INTRODUCTION..... 1
ARGUMENT 2
 I. The Massachusetts Court ignored this
 Court’s holding in *Reed* and improperly
 applied a lower level of scrutiny to a
 content-based restriction on speech..... 2
 II. This Court must reaffirm the principle
 that *all* content-based restrictions on
 speech are subject to strict scrutiny. 6
CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	9, 10
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Cavalry Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	2
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	3
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Atty. Gen. U.S.</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 813 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	7
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	1, 7-9
<i>Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin v. City of Austin</i> , 972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	3, 7, 8
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	5
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	4-5

Showtime Entertainment, LLC v. Mendon,
472 Mass. 102 (2015) 5

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975) 5

Thomas v. Bright,
937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019) 9

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 6

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015) 10

Young v. Am. Mini Theatres,
427 U.S. 50 (1976) 5

Other Authorities

COVID-19 Order No. 46 (Aug. 7, 2020) 4

COVID-19 Order No. 54 (Nov. 2, 2020) 1

COVID-19 Order No. 63 (Feb. 4, 2021)..... 4, 7
